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CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 7116.20.0500; 7116.20.1500

Mr. Warren E. Coe

Amway Corporation

7575 East Fulton Street

Ada, Michigan  49355-0001

RE:  The tariff classification of a silver plated chain necklace from China.

Dear Mr. Coe:


In your letter dated September 15, 1997, you requested a classification ruling.


A sample wasn't provided but you indicate that the item to be imported is a silver plated chain necklace with two slides that contain cubic zirconia.  Descriptive literature was submitted with your request.


The applicable subheading for the necklace with slides that is valued not over $40.00 per piece will be 7116.20.0500, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUSA), which provides for articles of ...precious or semiprecious stones (natural, synthetic or reconstructed): articles of jewelry: valued not over $40 per piece.  The duty rate will be 4.6% ad valorem.


The applicable subheading for the necklace with slides that is valued over $40.00 per piece will be 7116.20.1500, HTSUSA, which provides for articles of...precious or semiprecious stones (natural, synthetic or reconstructed): articles of jewelry: other.  The duty rate will be 6.5% ad valorem. 


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations.


A copy of this ruling letter should be attached to the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If the documents have been filed without a copy, this ruling should be brought to the attention of the Customs officer handling the transaction.








Sincerely,








John J. Martuge








Area Director








JFK Airport 

